

No. 16-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

PAPAYA CELLULAR, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

The Lucy Stone Memorial Team

MICHELLE G. ADLER
VICTORIA L. HARTMANN
HELEN M. RAVE
CAROLINE M. TRUSTY
STEFANIE A. TUBBS
MENGJIE ZOU

Counsel for Respondent

November 1, 2016, 11:45 a.m.
Ames Courtroom
Harvard Law School

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS ORDER IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON PAPAYA.	11
A. The District Court’s decision should be reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard.	11
B. Interpreting undue burden to require a balancing test is reasonable.	12
C. Applying the balancing test to find undue burden is reasonable.	13
1. The government’s interest in accessing Doe’s location is diminished.	13
2. The burden imposed on Papaya is heavy.	18
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in quashing the Order due to an undue burden despite cost-shifting.	28
E. If this Court finds that the District Court abused its discretion in concluding that the Order imposed an undue burden, it should remand.	30
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM OBTAINING DOE’S CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION WITHOUT A WARRANT.	31
A. The Court should apply the canon of constitutional avoidance to read § 2703(c)(1) of the SCA to require a warrant for location information.	31
1. Section 2703(c)(1) of the SCA is ambiguous.	32
2. Interpreting § 2703(c)(1) to require the government to obtain a warrant for location information erases constitutional doubt.	32

3. Requiring the government to obtain a warrant for location information is not contrary to Congress’s intent. _____	34
B. The reasonable expectation test fails to ensure adequate Fourth Amendment protection. _____	36
1. The reasonable expectation test can produce arbitrary results. ____	36
2. The reasonable expectation test provides Fourth Amendment protection only to privacy interests that society deems worth protecting. _____	39
3. The reasonable expectation test inevitably erodes the Fourth Amendment. _____	40
C. Obtaining six months of Doe’s location information is a search because it represents an intrusion into his person, a protected category under the Fourth Amendment. _____	41
1. Doe’s movements are an extension of his person. _____	42
2. Obtaining six months of Doe’s location information is a significant intrusion into Doe’s “person.” _____	43
3. Doe’s location information was neither conveyed directly to the government, nor left in plain view of the government. _____	47
D. Even under the reasonable expectation test, the government obtaining Doe’s location information would constitute a search. ____	48
1. Third-party doctrine does not apply here because Doe did not voluntarily convey his location information to Papaya. _____	49
2. Even if there was a voluntary conveyance, the third-party doctrine is inappropriate when applied to digital technology. ____	50
3. Doe has a legitimate expectation of privacy in his home. _____	51
E. The government’s warrantless search is unreasonable because no exception to the warrant requirement applies. _____	51
1. No exception to the warrant requirement applies, rendering the search unconstitutional. _____	52
2. The government’s application of a balancing test to determine if the warrantless search is reasonable is inappropriate. _____	54
CONCLUSION _____	57
APPENDIX _____	I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apel v. Murphy</i> , 70 F.R.D. 651 (D.R.I. 1976).....	14
<i>Application of R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 136 Misc.2d 282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987).....	24
<i>Application of U.S. of Am. for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Commc'ns over Tel. Facilities</i> , 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	10, 51
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-CVS-5564, 2006 WL 3093174 (N.C. Super. 2006)	14
<i>Cognex Corp. v. Electro Sci. Indus., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 01CV10287RCL, 2002 WL 32309413 (D. Mass. 2002)	21, 29
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	18
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Dart Indus. Co. v. Westwood Chem. Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974)	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	31, 33
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	42
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	6
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	54
<i>In re Application for Telephone Information Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	49

<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703 (d), 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)</i>	11
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communications Services to Disclose Records to the Government, 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	49
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint, 229 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Pa. 2005)</i>	13, 14
<i>In re Order Requiring Apple, Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant Issued by this Court, 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)</i>	passim
<i>In re Penn Cent. Commercial Paper Litig., 61 F.R.D. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)</i>	17
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC, 550 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Va. 2008)</i>	16
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information, 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)</i>	50
<i>Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)</i>	44
<i>Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000)</i>	8, 31
<i>Junger v. Daley, 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)</i>	24, 26
<i>Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)</i>	42, 50
<i>Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)</i>	52, 53
<i>Kyllo v. United States, 553 U.S. 27 (2001)</i>	passim
<i>Lewis v. United States, 385 U.S. 206 (1966)</i>	48
<i>Linder v. Nat'l Sec. Agency, 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)</i>	42
<i>Michigan v. Clifford, 464 U.S. 287 (1984)</i>	52

<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	52
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	10, 52
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	53, 54, 56
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	53
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	51
<i>Orbit One Commc'ns, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	30
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	39, 42, 46, 50
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	25
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	55
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	28
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	11
<i>Semsroth v. City of Wichita</i> , 239 F.R.D. 630 (D. Kan. 2006)	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	39
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	26

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	12
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	53
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	44, 46, 51, 54
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	48
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	49
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	12, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	53
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	34
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	54
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	28

<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25
<i>WM High Yield v. O'Hanlon</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 891 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	23
<i>Wolf v. People of State of Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	52
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2012)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2706 (2012)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (2012)	6, 23
Other Authorities	
Jay Stanley, American Constitution Society for Law and Policy, <i>The Crisis in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> (2010)	39, 40
Jim Harper, <i>Reforming Fourth Amendment Privacy Doctrine</i> , 57 Am. U. L. Rev. 1381 (2008).....	40
Mitch Lipka, <i>Percentage of Companies that Report Systems Hacked</i> , CBSnews.com, (June 5, 2015), http://www.cbsnews.com/news/percentage-of-companies-that-report-systems-hacked	19
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Applying Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1005 (2010)	43
Robert McMillan, <i>Password Hacking Forces Big Tech Companies to Act</i> , The Wall Street Journal (August 7, 2016), http://www.wsj.com/articles/password-hacking-forces-big-tech-companies-to-act-1470562202	20
S. Rep. No. 99-451 (1986)	34, 35
Scott Andes, <i>Which Industries Develop Software? All of Them</i> , Brookings Blog (Apr. 21, 2016), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/metropolitan-revolution/2016/04/21/which-industries-develop-software-all-of-them/22	
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	35

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 9, 33, 41
